date as may be agreed between the Company and the Placing Agent in writing).

Further announcement will be made by the Company upon completion of the Placing.

Completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the condition precedent in the

Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential

investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Board considers that the Placing will further strengthen the capital base and financial

position of the Group. The net proceeds of the Placing, after deduction of expenses of

approximately HK$998,502, is estimated to be of approximately HK$230,281,358. The

Company intends to apply such net proceeds from the Placing for general working capital of

the Group.

7

Shareholding Structure of the Company

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing are set out as below:

For illustration purpose only:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximately

% No. of Shares

Approximately

%

Shareholders

Crown Landmark Corporation 1,329,318,000 72.66 1,329,318,000 61.54

Public

Placees (Note 1) – – 330,399,800 15.30

Other public Shareholders 500,282,200 27.34 500,282,200 23.16

Total 1,829,600,200 100.00 2,160,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Assuming no other issue of new Shares and no repurchase of existing Shares before completion of

the Placing, and Placing Agent has placed a total of 330,399,800 Placing Shares to not less than six

independent Placees. It is expected that none of the Placees will become substantial Shareholder(s) of the

Company (as defined under the Listing Rules) immediately upon completion of the Placing.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save and except for the placing of new shares under general mandate which is disclosed

below, the Company has not carried out any issue of equity securities for the purpose of fund